### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): December 16, 2019

# PDL BioPharma, Inc.

(Exact name of Company as specified in its charter)

000-19756 (Commission File Number)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

94-3023969 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

932 Southwood Boulevard Incline Village, Nevada 89451 (Address of principal executive offices, with zip code)

(775) 832-8500

(Company's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Company under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	PDLI	The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\Box$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On December 16, 2019, PDL BioPharma, Inc. (the Company) issued a press release announcing the Company's Board of Directors has approved a \$75 million increase to the previous \$200 million repurchase program to acquire outstanding PDL common stock and convertible notes. A copy of the press release is furnished hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No.

99.1

Press Release

Description

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PDL BIOPHARMA, INC. (Company)

By: /s/ Dominique Monnet

Dominique Monnet President and Chief Executive Officer

Dated: December 16, 2019

#### **Exhibit Index**

Exhibit No.

99.1

Press Release

Description



#### PDL BioPharma Board of Directors Increases Share and Note Repurchase Authorization to \$275 Million

**INCLINE VILLAGE, Nev., Dec. 16, 2019** - PDL BioPharma, Inc. ("PDL" or the "Company") (Nasdaq: PDLI) announced today that its Board of Directors has authorized a \$75 million increase to the \$200 million common stock and convertible notes repurchase authorization that was previously announced on December 9, 2019, for a total of \$275 million.

On December 13, 2019, the Company announced it entered into separate, privately negotiated exchange agreements pursuant to which it is exchanging approximately 80% of its outstanding 2.75% Convertible Senior Notes for \$98.0 million in cash and 13.4 million shares of Company common stock. The cash and common stock to be distributed by PDL in this exchange will utilize approximately \$143.8 million of the original \$200 million authorization based on the closing price of PDL's common stock on December 12, 2019.

Dominique Monnet, President and CEO of PDL, said, "The note exchange we announced last week was an important step towards optimizing our ability to monetize assets and return the net proceeds to our shareholders. By repurchasing approximately 80% of our convertible notes, we have made our assets more attractive to potential buyers. This may also increase the monetization proceeds that will flow to our shareholders. Today's increased authorization will enable us to augment our efforts with common stock repurchases or additional note repurchases as we execute our strategic plan."

Purchases may be made in open-market transactions, in block transactions on or off an exchange, in privately negotiated transactions or by other means as determined by PDL's management and in accordance with the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The repurchase program does not obligate PDL to acquire any specific number of shares or notes and may be suspended or terminated at any time.

BofA Securities is acting as financial advisor to PDL in connection with the repurchase program.

#### About PDL BioPharma, Inc.

Throughout its history, PDL's mission has been to improve the lives of patients by aiding in the successful development of innovative therapeutics and healthcare technologies. PDL BioPharma was founded in 1986 as Protein Design Labs, Inc. when it pioneered the humanization of monoclonal antibodies, enabling the discovery of a new generation of targeted treatments that have had a profound impact on patients living with different cancers as well as a variety of other debilitating diseases. In 2006, the Company changed its name to PDL BioPharma.

As of December 2019, PDL has ceased to make additional strategic transactions and investments and is pursuing a formal process to unlock the value of its portfolio by monetizing its assets and ultimately distributing net proceeds to shareholders.

For more information please visit www.pdl.com.

NOTE: PDL, PDL BioPharma, the PDL logo and associated logos and the PDL BioPharma logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of, and are proprietary to, PDL BioPharma, Inc. which reserves all rights therein.

#### **Forward-Looking Statements**

This press release contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws that involve material risks, assumptions and uncertainties. Many possible events or factors could affect our future results and performance, such that our actual results and performance may differ materially from those that may be described or implied in the forward-looking statements. As such, no forward-looking statement can be guaranteed. The factors that could cause actual results to differ from what is described herein, include any failure of the exchanges to close due to failure of conditions to closing, financial market conditions or otherwise. The Company is subject to additional risks and uncertainties described in the Company's annual report on Form 10-K and subsequent quarterly reports on Form 10-Q. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which reflect management's analysis and expectations only as of the date of this press release. Except as required by law, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly release the results of any revision or update of these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

## Contacts

Investors Dominique Monnet PDL BioPharma President & CEO 775-832-8500 Dominique.Monnet@pdl.com

LHA Investor Relations Jody Cain, SVP 310-691-7100 jcain@lhai.com

Okapi Partners Mark Harnett 212-297-0720

### Media

Reevemark Renée Soto / Hugh Burns / Nicholas Leasure 212-433-4600